
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Strategic Planning Committee 
A meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee will be held at the Forum, 

Moat Lane, Towcester on Monday 12 September 2022 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
Agenda  

1.  Apologies for Absence and Appointment of Substitute Members  
 

 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 August 2022. 
 

 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
Planning Applications 
 
5.  WNS/2021/1858/EIA - Land at Milton Road, Gayton, Northamptonshire  (Pages 15 

- 40) 
 

 
6.  WND/2022/0234 - Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone (Pages 41 - 60) 

 
 
7.  WND/2022/0348 -  Apex Park Phase 3, Zone B, Parsons Road, Daventry, 

Northamptonshire (Pages 61 - 72) 
 

 
8.  Urgent Business  

The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 
9.  Exclusion of Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt Public 
Document Pack Page 1 information (information regarded as private for the purposes 
of the Local Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is 
requested to resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the 
grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be 
disclosed to them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
2 September 2022 
 
 
Strategic Planning Committee Members: 

Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) Councillor Ann Addison (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Harris Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert Councillor James Hill 
Councillor David James Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Jake Roberts Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor John Shephard  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Diana Davies, Democratic 
Services via the following:  
 
Tel: 01327 322195 
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Strategic Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Forum, Moat Lane, 
Towcester, NN12 6AD on Monday 15 August 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Addison (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor John Shephard 
 

Substitute 
Members: 
 

Councillor Stephen Clarke 

Also 
Present: 
 

  
 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor James Hill 

Officers  
Rebecca Grant, Major Projects Officer, 
Nicky Scaife, Development Management Team Leader 
Daniel Callis, Principal Planning Officer 
Jonathan Moore, Senior Planning Officer 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 
Colin Walker, Assistant Director Planning (Interim) 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 

 
66. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
 

67. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of the 11 July 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Strategic Planning Committee - 15 August 2022 
 

  
68. WND/2021/0700 - Zone 4 Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone  

 
Reserved matters application – 223 dwellings including details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale pursuant to outline approval DA/2013/0850 and 
approval of Condition 14 (finished floor levels), Condition 15 (open space), 
Condition 26 (internal noise levels), 36 (bus stops), 37 travel plan) and 38 
(public rights of way). 
  
The Major Projects Officer outlined the information in the report and advised that the 
application for the Sustainable Urban Extension (SUE) had been approved in 2015. 
Works had commenced on site for some phases of the development. With regard to 
zone 4, the original outline for the scheme had included a provision of 15% affordable 
housing, following a viability assessment, however this had now been amended and 
there would be a provision of 21% affordable housing. There were 3 main character 
areas in the zone: A43 frontage, a Primary Street and General Neighbourhood.  
  
In response to concerns from Members that it had been some time since the viability 
assessment had been undertaken, the Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement advised that some Section 106 agreements contained viability 
reappraisal clauses which enabled the affordable housing assessment to be re-
assessed. However, there was no such clause in the Section 106 for this 
development. 
  
The Major Projects Officer drew Members’ attention to the committee updates and 
the amended recommendation. 
  
In response to Members’ enquiries, the Major Projects Officer advised that there 
were ten zones in the SUE which varied in density and overall the housing density for 
the whole SUE would be lower than the policy requirement. Zone 4 was adjacent to 
the A43 and those zones to the east of the SUE, on the rural edge, would be lower in 
density.  
  
The street scene complied with the design code and there was a mix of materials in 
the General Neighbourhood zone. This zone had a number of smaller dwellings but 
there were other zones with larger dwellings.  
  
Further to a discussion regarding the requirement to build houses to current building 
regulations, the Planning Solicitor advised that building regulations fell outside of the 
remit of planning. However, any developer would have to comply with the building 
regulations that were in force when they submitted their plans for approval at the 
reserved matters stage. Building regulations did get updated over time, but there had 
to be a cut-off point so that the developer had a set of plans to build to. 
  
There had been no conditions added to the outline planning permission regarding 
National Space Standards, as it had been approved before the requirements had 
come into existence. 
  
Councillor John Shephard, one of the local ward Members, noted the funding for the 
educational requirement for Overstone Leys and the importance of the delivery and 

Page 6



Strategic Planning Committee - 15 August 2022 
 

timing mechanism for the provision of a school. There was an option for the 
developer to build a school or pay a lump sum after 700 houses were built. Councillor 
Shephard suggested that a consistent Section 106 agreement template be used for 
developments in the future. The Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement advised that there was a work stream on Section 106 agreements to 
make sure they were consistent in the future across all areas. Work was also 
underway on a new developer contribution Supplementary Planning Document. 
  
In response to a member’s enquiry, the Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement highlighted that building regulations did include energy efficiency 
requirements.  
  
The Chair advised that Councillor Herring could not vote as she had arrived late to 
the meeting. 
  
Councillor John Shephard proposed the application be approved, this was seconded 
by Councillor Ken Pritchard and, being put to the meeting, was declared carried 
unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission subject to the conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to 
those conditions or additional condition as deemed necessary). 
  
 

69. WNN/2021/0897 - Tnt Ipec Uk Limited, South Portway Close, Northampton, NN3 
8RH  
 
Demolition of existing warehouse and erection of replacement warehouse for 
B8 Use with ancillary offices 
  
The Senior Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to the committee updates 
report, the altered recommendation and proposed additional conditions. 
  
The Committee were informed that the site was 60 metres distance from residential 
properties which were screened by dense tree planting. The lorry parking was 
situated to the east of the site. The site was considered to be in a sustainable 
location as there were bus stops nearby and a Travel Plan had been provided. 
Employees would be provided with a smart travel pack advising them of the bus 
routes and encouraged car sharing. Highways had not objected to the application. 
One resident had raised concerns over noise from the development, but they had 
been in discussions with the Planning Officer and were happy with the noise 
conditions suggested. The site was in a mainly in a low risk flood zone and the 
adjacent building was in the control of the applicant. 
  
In response to Member’s enquiries regarding the access for lorries and cars at the 
entrance to the site, the Planning Officer advised that the access had been approved 
by Highways and the cars would access the site from one side and lorries the other 
side. 

Page 7



Strategic Planning Committee - 15 August 2022 
 

  
With regard to the potential for renewable technologies to be installed on the 
warehouse, this was not a legal requirement. The building would be built to a 
BREEAM standard Very Good. A landscape ecology plan had been provided with the 
application and the Ecology Officer was satisfied that as a result of the scheme there 
would be a 10.05% increase in biodiversity at the site. 
  
Environmental Health considered the scheme was acceptable with regard to noise 
levels and the applicant had provided a noise management scheme. Environmental 
Health had added a condition that prior to occupation full details of all external 
lighting would need to be approved by the Council. The dense tree planting would 
assist to mitigate any light pollution for the nearby residential properties. 
  
Clarification was sought as to the details of the amended condition relating to Electric 
Vehicle charging points and it was highlighted that the figures referred to the fact that  
of the overall parking spaces, 10% were being provided with EV points.  
  
Councillor David James proposed the application be approved, as it was an 
established use of the land in a sustainable location and would assist with economic 
development, this was seconded by Councillor Ken Pritchard and on being put to the 
meeting was declared carried with 10 voting in favour and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That approval be provided in principle, subject to the conditions set out in the report 
and the amended conditions below, with delegated authority to the Assistant Director 
for Planning to approve any amendments to those conditions as deemed necessary;  
and subject to the completion of a section 106 legal agreement to secure the 
following planning obligations:  
 Construction Training 
 Monitoring Fee 
  
AMENDMENT TO CONDITION  
Condition 17 – EV Charging Points 
  
17)       The EV charging points shall be installed as per the locations indicated on the 

approved Site Layout Plan and in accordance with further details on their 
precise design including manufacturers details to be agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.  5% of the overall EV charging points shall be 
provided prior to first occupation of the development hereby permitted with the 
remaining 5% provided within 2 years of the date of this permission.  Rapid 
vehicle charging points shall be provided at a rate of one per 50 parking 
spaces in accordance with the Northampton Parking SPD 2019. 

             
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development to accord with the aims of 
the National Planning Policy Framework and in accordance with the 
Northampton Parking Standards SPD 2019. 

  
COMMENTS RECEIVED FROM L
[...]
The applicants now sought to provide 
heating for the polytunnels, but this would only be used for frost protection. A new 
trackway would also be provided across the northern edge of the site. 
  
The Principal Planning Officer drew Members’ attention to an error in the report, in 
paragraph 8.15 it stated that comments were awaited from Highways, which was not 
correct as Highways had commented and raised no objections. It was highlighted that 
the majority of the site was not in Hackleton and Grange Park ward as stated in the 
report and was in the Bugbrooke ward.  
  
In response to Members’ enquiries, the Principal Planning Officer advised that the 
heating would be used infrequently and was not connected to the mains.  
  
Further to concerns regarding the visual impact of the proposal on the village of 
Roade, Members were shown the modelled visual representations of the polytunnels 
on the landscape from a distance. The existing hedgerows would be enhanced and 
along the southern edge they would be allowed to grow tall. The trees that would be 
planted would be natives and condition 17 provided details. A note had been added 
to the application to ensure that the screening would be as effective as possible.  
  
Stacey Rawlings, the Agent, addressed the Committee and advised that the 
hedgerows would grow up to 5 metres at some points. Tree planting would be taking 
place across the whole estate in the next 2 to 3 months.  
  
Further to enquiries, the Agent advised that a route management strategy was 
already in place for the adjacent poultry farm and as it was a controlled system it was 
known when deliveries or collections were being made. A request was made for a 
left-hand sign directing drivers to the A508 to be installed. The Agent advised that the 
proposed polytunnel system had been being tested for 10 years. It was not viable to 
have a ground source heat pump at the site due to the archaeology.  
  
Councillor Stephen Clarke, the local ward Member, highlighted that Quinton parish 
Council had raised concerns regarding highway safety issues. Having discussed the 
matter with Highways it had been agreed that a 7-and-a-half-ton weight restriction 
would be placed on the road, although this limit would not apply for vehicles needing 
to access property or land along the route (including the proposed development).  
  
Councillor David James proposed the application be approved as it was important for 
the economy and in order to provide food, Councillor James also welcomed the fact 
that it would be a cut and fill site. The proposition was seconded by Councillor 
Charles Manners and on being put to the meeting was declared carried unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission, subject to the conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to 
those conditions as deemed necessary). 
 

71. Urgent Business  

Page 11



Strategic Planning Committee - 15 August 2022 
 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 3.40 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  
 

Page 12



West Northamptonshire Council 
Strategic Planning Committee 

12 September 2022 
 

Agenda 
Item  

 

Ward Application 
Number 

Location Recommendation Officer 

5 Bugbrooke 
 

 

WNS/2021/1858.EIA Land at Milton 
Road, Gayton, 
Northamptonshire
  

Refuse 
Permission 

Sangeeta 
Ratna 

6 Moulton 
 

WND/2022/0234 Overstone Leys, 
Overstone Lane, 
Overstone 
 

*Grant Permission Rebecca 
Grant 

7 Braunston 
and Crick 

WND/2022/0348 Apex Park Phase 
3, Zone B, Parsons 
Road, Daventry, 
Northamptonshire 
 

*Grant Permission Eamon 
McDowell 

 

*Subject to conditions 

Page 13

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Application Number:

Parish:

Town\Village:

Site Area:  

Grid Location:

Map Scale: 1:12000

WNS/2021/1858/EIA

Gayton, Rothersthorpe, Blisworth

5

14

Tops

19

The Blisworth

Trees

Court Ho

Blisworth Marin
[...]
ends. 

 

 

Page 37



Conclusion 

8.81. The development would not result in any adverse effects on surrounding properties in 
terms of glint and glare. It would likely result in some adverse impact due to noise for 
which mitigation can be secured via a planning condition. It is therefore considered to 
accord with Policy SS2(1f) of the LPP2.  

Flood risk 

Policy context 

8.82. Paragraph 167 of the NPPF states that in determining planning applications, Local 
Planning Authorities should ensure that flood risk is not increased elsewhere. 
Applications of over 1Ha in Flood Zone 1 (i.e. major development) should be 
accompanied by a Flood Risk Assessment. 
 

8.83. Policy BN7 of the Joint Core Strategy and Policy SS2(1l) of the Part 2 Local Plan requires 
development to provide satisfactory surface water drainage and incorporate mitigation 
identified through an assessment of flood risk. 
 
Assessment 
 

8.84. The site is located within an area of high risk of surface water flooding. The Lead Local 
Flood Authority (LLFA) has raised concerns in relation to the capacity of the proposed 
drainage pipe design, storage pond design and flow control and overland flow routes 
which may affect surrounding residential properties.  
 

8.85. Revised Surface Water Drainage Details have been provided by the Applicants to 
address the concerns raised by the LLFA. Further comments from the LLFA in response 
to re-consultation are awaited. However in the absence of whether the further information 
submitted by the applicant would adequately address their concerns it is considered that 
the proposal is contrary to the requirements of Policy BN7 of the Joint Core Strategy and 
Policy SS2(1l) of the LPP2. 

 

9. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 

9.1. The development is not liable for CIL as no residential or retail floorspace is proposed. 
 

9.2. The Council’s Low Carbon and Renewable Energy (Part 2) Supplementary Planning 
Document adopted in July 2013 advocates community gain fro
[...]
shire     
 
Development:  Reserved matters application for access, layout, scale, 

appearance and landscaping for construction of two warehouse 
and distribution units including ancillary offices, landscaping, 
access, parking and associated infrastructure.  

 

 
Applicant:    Prologis UK Ltd   
 
Agent:    Lichfields    
 
Case Officer:   Eamon Mc Dowell  

 
Ward:     Braunston and Crick     
     

 
Reason for Referral:  Major Development 
 
Committee Date:  12th September 2022    
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
RECOMMENDATION:. APPROVE  
 
Proposal 
Reserved matters application for access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping for 
construction of two warehouse and distribution units including ancillary offices, landscaping, 
access, parking and associated infrastructure. 
 
Consultations  
The following consultees raised objections or expressed concerns regarding the application: 

• Braunston  Parish Council 

 
The following consultees raised no objections, subject to conditions/comments: 

• Daventry Town Council  

• WNC EHO subject to conditions  

• WNC LHA subject to conditions on layout parking  and access being satisfied 
 
No letters of and no letters of support were received. 
 
Conclusion  
The application has been assessed against the relevant policies in the NPPF, the adopted 
Local Plan and other relevant guidance as listed in detail within the report.  
 

Page 63



 

 

The key issues arising from the application details are:  

• design and impact on its surroundings; 

• access, parking and highways; 

• lighting, noise and contamination, air quality; 

• surface water drainage and flood risk; 

• biodiversity. 

The report looks into the key planning issues in detail, and Officers conclude that the proposal 
is acceptable subject to conditions to be agreed.  In the context of the presumption in favour 
of sustainable development set out within the NPPF, it is considered that, on balance, the 
proposal 
[...]
xternal surfaces of the approved warehouse units hereby 

permitted shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority.  Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 

Reason: From the approved application details it is not possible to assess the 

appropriateness of the proposed materials without checking them on site and 

comparing them to their surroundings, to ensure the proposed materials are 

appropriate to the appearance of the locality.  Because it can take up to 8 weeks to 

discharge a condition, it is recommended the samples are provided at least 8 weeks 

before they need to be ordered. 

 

 

Notes: The applicants are reminded of the need to ensure compliance with those 

conditions set out on the Outline permission DA/2019/0569 which are still relevant to 

the reserved matters application hereby approved. In particular surface water drainage  

conditions 7, 8 and 9 . Although details have been submitted as part of this application 

these details remain to be agreed by the Local Lead Flood Authority.  

 

 

Page 71



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	 Planning Applications
	5 WNS/2021/1858/EIA - Land at Milton Road, Gayton, Northamptonshire
	WNS/2021/1858/EIA Committee report

	6 WND/2022/0234 - Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone
	WND/2022/0234 Committee Report

	7 WND/2022/0348 -  Apex Park Phase 3, Zone B, Parsons Road, Daventry, Northamptonshire
	WND/2022/0348 Committee Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

Strategic Planning Committee 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Committee held at Forum, Moat Lane, 
Towcester on Monday 12 September 2022 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Present Councillor Phil Bignell (Chair) 

Councillor Ann Addison (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillor Jonathan Harris 

Councillor Rosie Herring 
Councillor Stephen Hibbert 
Councillor David James 
Councillor Charles Manners 
Councillor Ken Pritchard 
Councillor Bob Purser 
Councillor Jake Roberts 
Councillor John Shephard 
 

Also 
Present: 
 

Justin Gartland - Applicant 

Apologies 
for 
Absence: 
 

Councillor James Hill 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 

Officers Simon Aley, Planning Solicitor 
Diana Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
Jeverly Findlay, Committee Officer 
Eamon McDowell, Area Planning Officer 
Paul Seckington, Head of Development Management and 
Enforcement 

 
72. Declarations of Interest  

 
None advised. 
  

73. Minutes  
 
Further to an enquiry regarding the amended condition for the provision of Electric 
Vehicle charging points for 10% of the parking spaces for application 
WNN/2021/0987 - Tnt Ipec Uk Limited, South Portway Close, Northampton, 
Councillor Hibbert enquired whether this had been clarified on the decision notice. 
The Senior Manager, Development Management advised that the Manager of the 
team had been notified that the change needed to be made but he would check that 
this had been completed. 
  
Resolved: 
  



Strategic Planning Committee - 12 September 2022 
 

That the Minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee of the 15 August 2022, with the 
amendment to Minute Reference 69, be approved and signed as a correct record. 
  

74. Chair's Announcements  
 
Members and all those present observed a minute’s silence in memory of her late 
Majesty Queen Elizabeth II.  
  

75. WNS/2021/1858/EIA - Land at Milton Road, Gayton, Northamptonshire   
 
Consideration was given to the late representations which advised the Committee 
that the application would be withdrawn: to enable the case officer to consider further 
information that has been submitted by the applicant and late responses by 
Northants Highways and the Lead Local Flood Authority.  Information that may be 
material to the consideration of the application and the reasons for refusal 
recommended in the report.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Committee would defer the application. 
  

76. WND/2022/0234 - Overstone Leys, Overstone Lane, Overstone  
 
The Senior Manager, Development Management outlined the application for the 
reserved matters application, presenting the design code for 69 houses and 
confirmed the layout was in accordance with the outline planning consent approved 
in 2015 for 2000 houses.   
  
In response to Members’ enquiries, the Senior Manager, Development Management 
advised that an earlier application for a larger area and provision of 350 houses, 
which included the land of this site had been refused.  The mitigation of noise impact 
from a neighbouring industrial area had not been met to the satisfaction of West 
Northamptonshire Council’s Environmental Health Officer (WNC EHO).  For the 
application site, Zone 10, the EHO had suggested advice be sought from an 
independent noise consultant.  The advice received indicated that the impact of the 
industrial estate, and the mitigation measures that had been put in place now 
satisfied Condition 26. 
  
The independent noise consultant’s advice received had been considered by the 
legal team and the advice deemed sound.  It was noted that WNC EHO had not 
confirmed that they concurred with the advice from the independent noise consultant 
or indicated they would discharge Condition 26. 
  
Acoustic fencing would mitigate traffic noise from the A43.   
  
Should the application be approved the Committee could expect a further application 
for development of the rest of the site. 
  



Strategic Planning Committee - 12 September 2022 
 

The affordable housing provision on the site had been considered by the West 
Northamptonshire Council’s Housing team and, where possible, be dispersed across 
the site.   
  
Members debated the question of the lack of assurance from the WNC EHO with 
regard to the noise impact from the site.  In response the Planning Solicitor 
suggested that the committee had several options in the absence of the WNC EHO’s 
comments: 
  

1.     Defer the application to allow for a report and advice to be sought from WNC 
EHO. 

2.     Make a recommendation to approve the application subject to the WNC EHO 
consent to proceed with the application. 

3.     Refuse – a decision to refuse which the applicants could appeal 
  
The Planning Solicitor recommended to approve the application subject to WNC 
EHO’s withdrawing their objection. 
  
The Senior Manager, Development Management advised that the application 
complied with the condition set out in the outline consent. No complaints had been 
received from the east of the application site - housing was located much closer to 
the industrial site, than the properties in this application. 
  
The Senior Manager, Development Management confirmed that the windows of the 
houses would on occasion have to be closed to prevent noise nuisance, and an 
alternative means of ventilation would be provided, in rooms susceptible to noise, by 
way of trickle vents.   
  
Councillor Stephen Hibbert proposed the application be deferred, and this was 
seconded by Councillor Rosie Herring. 
  
In response to a Members query the Planning Solicitor advised that deferring an 
application and approving subject to an addition condition would achieve the same 
aim.  A deferral could have implications, depending on time scales, it could bring a 
risk of an appeal for non-determination of the application. 
  
The original proposition from Councillor Stephen Hibbert for deferral of the 
application was put to the meeting vote with 4 voting in favour and 6 against declared 
lost. 
  
Councillor David James proposed the application be approved, subject to a condition 
of WNC EHO withdrawing their objection, the proposition was seconded by 
Councillor Addison and on being put to the meeting was declared carried with 7 
voting in favour and 4 against. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission, subject to: 
  



Strategic Planning Committee - 12 September 2022 
 

1.     Conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to those conditions as 
deemed necessary); and 

2.     Subject to the Council’s Environmental Health Officer withdrawing their 
objection regarding the mitigation of noise measures.  

 
77. WND/2022/0348 -  Apex Park Phase 3, Zone B, Parsons Road, Daventry, 

Northamptonshire  
 
The Area Planning Officer (West) outlined the application for the reserved matters 
application for access, layout, scale, appearance and landscaping for two warehouse 
and distribution units including ancillary officers, landscaping, access, parking and 
associated infrastructure.  Outline planning permission for the site had been 
approved in 2019 with permission for 4 units. 
  
This application would be for 2 units, situated within an established industrial estate 
consisting of large industrial B8 units.  Redevelopment of the site, associated parking 
and HGV and proposed new access.  The application included landscaping details, 
and the adjacent mature trees, assisted the mitigation of the visual impact on the 
landscape. 
  
The units would be smaller than the original warehouses, under 18m in height, and 
were designed to maximise the use of natural light within the warehouse as the roof 
design included transparent panels thus reducing the reliance on electricity for 
lighting. 
  
Provision of parking would include Electric Vehicle Charging (EVC) spaces, 
accommodation of cycles, motors, and disabled spaces.  
  
In response to Members’ enquiries, the Area Planning Officer (West) advised that the 
graduated cladding of the buildings would not be dissimilar to the neighbouring 
buildings and would be designed to break up the façade.  Members could include a 
condition that the building colours were matched. 
  
As the application was for a previously developed site, there would be limited options 
for additional landscaping, other than that set out.  There would be a provision of 
Sustainable Drainage System and damp areas.  The site had an area of natural 
landscape within the site where there could be opportunity for improvement. 
  
With regard to the absence of renewable technology, the Senior Manager, 
Development Management advised that a stipulation to include the provision of solar 
panels would require a change in planning policy.  Either nationally and/or at a local 
level, across all three adopted Local Plan 2’s. 
  
Justin Gartland, the applicant addressed the Committee and advised that the 
application would generate economic development on a vacant brownfield site.  The 
application included a Travel Plan to deliver sustainable methods of travel. 
  
Further to enquiries regarding the provision of solar panels the applicant advised that 
the occupants of the building may not want them.  There were additional loading 



Strategic Planning Committee - 12 September 2022 
 

costs associated with them as the roofs would need to be strengthened.  The 
transparent panels reduced energy costs associated with the building. 
  
The cladding of the buildings would have a more graduated palette than the 
neighbouring building.  The colour palette on the drawing may have rendered   
darker in print than building specification.  The general principle for the tones, had 
been considered in relation to landscape with the aim reduce the visual impact. 
  
In response to Members’ enquiries, the Area Planning Officer (West) advised that the 
comments from Members were taken on board with regard to the colour palette and 
undertook to ascertain what conditions for noise mitigation had been included in the 
outline planning application. 
Councillor David James proposed that Officers’ advice to approve the application be 
accepted, the proposition was seconded by Councillor Ken Pritchard and on being 
put to the meeting was declared carried with 9 voting in favour and 1 abstention. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Assistant Director for Planning be given delegated powers to grant 
permission, subject to: 
  

1.     Conditions set out in the report (and any amendments to those conditions as 
deemed necessary); and 

2.     Receipt of satisfactory graduated colour palette for the buildings cladding. 
  

78. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair informed the Committee of a consultation letter received by West 
Northants Council regarding: Northampton Gateway Rail Freight Interchange Order 
2019 (SI 2019 No. 1358) (the DCO), a proposed non-material change to an existing 
order.   
  
Due to the limited time in which to provide a response to this consultation the Chair 
proposed that the Committee delegate the response to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair, the Portfolio Holder and Ward 
Councillors. The Committee unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the consultation response would be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair, the Portfolio Holder and Ward 
Councillors. 
  
 

The meeting closed at 3.38 pm 
 
 

 Chair:   
   
 Date:  



Strategic Planning Committee - 12 September 2022 
 

 


